

No. 12-9595

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION,
Petitioner**

v.

**GLORIANNA HANSEN,
o/b/o ELDON A. HANSEN**

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney, U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5664
Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES	vii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Hansen’s Job Duties.....	5
B. ALJ’s 2008 Denial of Benefits.....	8
C. Board’s 2009 Order of Remand	9
D. ALJ’s 2011 Award on Remand	11
E. Board’s 2012 Affirmance	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The ALJ properly concluded that Hansen’s work qualifies him as a miner under the BLBA	15
1. Any worker who performs work integral to the extraction or preparation of coal at a coal mine site is a miner	15
2. The ALJ permissibly found that Hansen is a miner	18
3. The ALJ’s decision is consistent with <i>Falcon Coal Co. v. Clemons</i>	23

4. None of Wackenhut’s remaining authorities undermines Hansen’s award.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING HARD COPIES.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING VIRUSES.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING PAGE LIMIT.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adelsberger v. Mathews</i> , 543 F.2d 82 (7th Cir. 1976)	21, 22
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Fagg</i> , 865 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1989)	16, 21, 23, 26
<i>Amigo Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 68 (4th Cir. 1981)	16, 20, 23, 25
<i>Anderson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Baker v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Co. v. Schwalb</i> , 493 U.S. 40 (1989).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Collins v. Director, OWCP</i> , 795 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Director, OWCP v. Consolidation Coal Co. [Petracca]</i> , 884 F.2d 926 (6th Cir. 1989)	16, 21
<i>Director, OWCP v. West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Coal-Workers Pneumoconiosis Fund [Lambert]</i> , No.86-1222, 1988 WL 21181(4th Cir. Mar. 8, 1988)	23, 24
<i>Director, OWCP v. Consolidation Coal Co.[Krushansky]</i> , 923 F.2d 38 (4th Cir. 1991)	26

<i>Director, OWCP v. Zeigler Coal Co. [Wheeler],</i> 853 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 791 F.2d 1129 (4th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Elliot Coal Mining Co., Inc. v. Director, OWCP [Kovalchick],</i> 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17, 28, 29, 30
<i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Oliver,</i> 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Falcon Coal Co. v. Clemons,</i> 873 F.2d 916 (6th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Director, OWCP,</i> 889 F.2d 1037 (11th Cir. 1989)	16, 17
<i>Frost v. Director, OWCP,</i> No.85-4034, 1987 WL 37851 (6th Cir. June 27, 1987).....	28
<i>Hagy v. Director, OWCP,</i> No. 88-3809, 1988 WL 86660 (4th Cir. Aug. 16, 1988).....	27, 28
<i>Hanna v. Director, OWCP,</i> 860 F.2d 88 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16, 20
<i>Hansen v. Director, OWCP,</i> 984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Hon v. Director, OWCP,</i> 699 F.2d 441 (8th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Kopp v. Director, OWCP,</i> 877 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Lukman v. Director, OWCP,</i> 896 F.2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15

<i>Mitchell v. Director, OWCP</i> , 855 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1988).....	15
<i>Norfolk and Western Railway Co. v. Director, OWCP [Shrader]</i> , 5 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1993)	17, 20, 22
<i>Richmond v. Director, OWCP</i> , No. 86-3072, 1987 WL 36657 (4th Cir. Mar. 5, 1987)	26
<i>Sammons v. EAS Coal Co.</i> , No. 92-3030, 1992 WL 348976 (6th Cir. Nov. 24, 1992)	10, 14, 24, 25
<i>Sexton v. Mathews</i> , 538 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Wisor v. Director, OWCP</i> , 748 F.2d 176 (3d Cir. 1983).....	27

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. § 902(d)	15, 25
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2, 17
Federal Employees’ Compensation Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 8116(c)	28

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	17
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)	17
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(13)	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(32)	17
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(a)	15, 19, 20
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.491(a)(iii)	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.491(c)	12
20 C.F.R. § 802.207(b)	2

Miscellaneous

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 16(a)(1)(C)	3
